
- ..----.

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Princeton, New Jersey

STAFF AND MEMBE:RS LIST

First Term

September 26, 1955 to December 16, 1955

I



Office of the Director

Robert Oppenhe:iJner
Verna Hobson, Seoretaryto the Director
Barbara Beacham, Secretary

Lib~~

Judith E~ sachs, Librarian

cafeteria
Financial Matters

Fuld Hall Maintenanoe
Housing: Assignments

Hou,sekeeping
Immigration Matters
Mail
purohasing
Telephones
Transportation

Office of the General Manager

Minot C. Mo~gq.n, Jr., General Manager
Ruth Barnett, Assistant
Joan Petrozzini, seoretary

Direotory or Servic~~

- Phelan Dashiell, Chef
... Minot C. Morgan, Jr.
... Catherine Higbee
- Jeff Anderson, Supervisor
... Ruth Barnett
- A1ioe Rockafellow (Tel: 1-3820~)

- Ruth Barnett
- Jessie Slowen, Supervisor
- Ruth Barnett
- Katherine Lahey, Chief Operator

Jessie Slowen, Supervisor

Night Conneotions
)

Emergency Calls

Minot Morgan - 1-3375
Ruth Barnett - 1-4865
Wesley Dauncey - 1-2685-M

1-4400 ... Offioe of the Director
1-4401 - Office of the Director
1-4404 - Office of Profes~or Montgomery,

Mr. Norgan and Mrs. Barnett
1-0950 ... Office of Miss Sachs and the

School of Historical Studies
1-1250 - Office of Professors Lowe,

Meritt and Thompson
1-1348 - Office of Professors Pais,

Veblen and von Neumann
1-4408 - Office of Professors Chernias,

yang and the Physios Department
1-3002 - Electronic Computer projeot:

Office of Drs. Bigelow, Charney
and the ECP Shop

1-5569 ... Office of Dr. Goldstine

Fire (PD) - 1-0040

Hospital ... 1-1900

Medical Group 1-0725

Police:
Borough - 1-0040
Township - 1-3105
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SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

Permanent Members

Andrew Alfoldi (Professor)
Harold F. Cherniss (protessor)
Hetty Goldman (Professor Epleritue)
Ernst Kantorowicz (Professor)
E. A. Lowe (professor Emeritus)
Benjamin D. Meritt (Professor)
David Mitrany *

Emmett L. Bennett, Jr,
Jack Leonard Benson
Martin Davies
Ingemar DUring
Paul Frankl
George F. Kennan
Walther Kirchner
Hans Kohn
Alexandre Koyr~

George E. Mylonas
otto Neugebauer *

E~{in Panofsky (Professor)
Walter W. stewart (Professor Emeritus)
Homer A. ThoThpson (Professor)
Jacob Viner
Kurt Weitzmann *
Sir Llewellyn Woodward (Professor)

Members

Sigmund Neumann
John Papadimitriou
Robert A. Pratt
Cl~mence Ramnoux
Ihor Sevcenko
Theodore Silverstein
Lucy T. Shoe
Ludmilla B. Turkevich
C. Veronica Wedgwood *
William R. Willoughby
Francis Wormald

Assistants

stephen Foltiny (Andrew Alfoldi)
Geprge Stamires (Benjamin D. Meritt)

Staff

Research

Dorothy Dauncey (Benjamin D, Meritt)
Willard King (Erwin Panotsky)
Gwen G. Robinson (Harold F. Cherniss)
Margaret B. Sev~enko (Ernst Kantorowicz)
Rita Sherr (Hetty Goldman)
Evelyn Lord Smithson (Homer A. Thompson)

****
Office of Frank Aydelotte, Direotor Emeritus

Elsa Jenkins~ Secretary

* Not in residence
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Secretarial

Elaine R, Cullen (School - Bldg. B)
Marion G. Hartz (School - Bldg. D)
Dorothy Hessman (George F. Kennan)
Elizabeth I. Horton (School Secretary)
Janet MUrray (E. A. Lowe)
Helen K. Privett (American School)



SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

Permanent Members

Jams s W. Alexander
Arne Beurling (Professor)
Julian H. Bigelow
Freeman J. Dyson (Professor)
Kurt Godel (Professor)
Herman H. Goldstine
Deane Montgomery (professor)
Marston Morse (Professor)
Robert Oppenheimer (Professor)

Abrw1am Pais (professor) *
George Placzek *
Atle Selberg (Professor)
Oswald Veblen (Professor Emeritus)
John von Neumann (Professor) -!~

Hermann Weyl (Professor Emeritus) *
Hassler Whitney (professor)
Chen Ning Yang (Professor)

Members

Richard D. Anderson
Richard L. Arnowitt
Michael F. Atiyah
Frederick V. Atkinson
Louis Auslander
Morton E. Bitterman
Niels Bohr *
William W. Boone
Raoul Bott
Hans J. Bremermann
John C. Burkill
David J. Candlin
Jule G. Charney
Yu l'1hy Chen
Gustave Choquet
Joshua Chover
Pierre E. Conner, Jr.
John Mo Danskin, Jr.
Jacques Deny
James Eells, Jr.
Leon Ehrenpreis
Christie J. Eliezer
Gordon Feldman
Jacob Feldman
George W. Ford
Leonce Four~s

Yvonne Foures

Thomas Fulton
Harish-Chandra
Richard M. Held
Edwin Hawit t
Keith O. Househam
Kerson H;uang
loan H. James
Gerhard K. Kalisch
Lewis D. Kaplan
Paul J. Kelly
Wolfgang Kohler
Georg Kreisel
Sigekatu Kuroda
Jean Leray
Maurice M. Levy
Allan D. Martin
Friedrich I. Mautner
Robert Mills
Hironari Miyazawa
Shigeo Nakano
Tadasi Nakayama
otto Neugebauer *
Paul Olum
C. D. Papakyriakopoulos
Georges L. A. Papy
Wolfgang Pauli *
Aage Petersen

Assistants

Irving Reiner
Peter Roquette
Alex Rosenberg
Hax R. Schafroth
William R. Scott
Jean-Pierre Serre
Arnold S. Shapiro
Isadore M. Singer
Ham'ice Sion
Gerald Speisman
Maria Ao Steinberg
Robert Steinberg
Ernst G. straus
Hiroshi Suura
Kurt Symanzik
Tsuneo Tamagawa
Tadao Tannaka
Werner B. Teutsch
William Tobocman
Ryoyu Utiyama
Winfield R. utz
Mario Verde
Joseph Weber
Eyvind H. Wichmann
John H. Williamson
Chung-Tao Yang
Hans Zassenhaus

Alfred V. Froelicher (Oswald Veblen) Masatake Kuranishi (Deane Hontgomery)
Walter O. P. Roelcke (Atle selberg)

Secretarial staff

Elizabeth S. Gorman (J. von Neumann and School) Margaret Murray (}~athematics - Bldg. C)
Jane L. Kane (Physics - Bldg. E) caroline D. Underwood (School Secretary)
Marlene Markisohn (Physics - Bldg. D)

Office of Lewis Kaplan,
Frances Grudelbach, Computer

* Not in residence.
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ELECTRONIC C~1PUTER PROJECT

~:r:~ject Office

John von Neumann, Director - on leave of absence
Herman H, Goldstine, Acting Director
Carol P. Buchanan, Secretary

Members

Julian H. Bigelow Jule G. Charney

Purchasing Office

Herman H. Goldstine

James Ht Pomerene, Purchasine Agent
Elizabeth C. Wooden, Purchasing Assistant

Engineering

James H. Pomerene, Chief Engineer

Engineers,

Gerald Estrin
Leon D. Harmon
William T. Keefe, Jr.

l1eteorology

Machine Operators

Harold Small
Fred smartt, Jr.

Jule G. Charney, Project Director
Sue Crane, Secretary

staff Meteorologists

Bruce Gilchrist
Norman Phillips
George Veronie

Nathemat.ic s

Coders

James Cooley
Irving Rabinowitz

Staff Mathematicians

Chris D. calsoyas
Herman H. Goldstine
J. Paul Roth
Bryant Tuckerman

1m Operators

Grace Robinson
Dorothy Wheeler

Visiting Mathematicians

Hans 1'1aehly
L. T. Searle

Laboratory

Machinist

Lambert Rockefellow

I<laintenance

Coders

Sonja Bargmann
Margaret Lambe
Hedvig Selberg

Technicians

Frank Fell
Joseph Hunt, Jr.
John Kellner
Winfield Lacey

Anthony ManganeUa Albert Worthington
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED 5TUDY
Princeton, New Jersey

DIRECTORY

First Term
September 26, 1955 to December 16, 1955

Bargmann, Sonja (Mrs. V,) (M) E.C.P.
Barnett, Ruth W. (Mrs.) Gen.Mgr.
Beacham, Barbara (Mrs. James) (M) Dir,Off.

HOME PHONE

1-3375
1-4316
PL. 3-2703-J
1-1016
EX. 4-7255
1-1129-J

1-5538-W
1-0032
1-2090-J

Plainsboro 3-2740-R
1-1941-J
1-2565-R

1-3726-R
1-4228
1-3279-M
1-0185

1-2436
1-4865
CHarter
9-8657

1-5044

1-4394
1-0893
1-0411-R
1-2331
1-5619-J

l-4388-J
1-5048

HOHE ADDRESS

387 Mt. Lucas Road
29 Cleveland Lane
16 Edgehill street
Princeton Junction
2-B Cook Road
283 Witherspoon street
26 Alexander street
4-A Cook Road
19 Bank street
5-B Goo~~an Road
88 Battle Road

50 College Road
345 Nassau street
35 Cleremont Avenue,
New Brunswick, N. J.
26 Bank street
73 Nassau street
Carter Road
Hercer Road
11 1/2 Newlin Road
359 Nassau street
116 Leigh Avenue
5-A Goodman Road
222A Harrison Street
196-A Springdale Road
374 Nt Harrison street
5-B Haxwell Lane

36 Mercer street
29 Wiggins street
2 Maple Ave., plainsboro,NJ
37 William street
701 Strawberry st.,Trenton
18 Snowden Lane

24
110
106

OFFICE

201

304
Fuld
CIOO
Fuld
D208
C206

311
A200

;LIO
104
103
103
103
110

315
DI05
C102
9
D2l1
403
Fuld
314
Fuld
ElOl
26
CIOI

DEPT.

Lib.
Math.
H. S.
Mntnce.
Nath.
Janitor
Math.
Math.
Math.
Math.
Dir.Erner.

H. S.
H. 5.
Math.
E.C.P.
Math.
Hath.
Caf,
Hath.
Caf.
Math,_
E.C.P.
Hath.

Agar, Nan (Mrs. WIn. s.)
Alexander, Jame s W. (M)
Alfoldi, Andrew (M*)
Anderson, Jeff (M)
Anderson, Richard D. (M)
Armonia, Aristide (M)
Arnowitt,. Richard L.
Atiyah, Michael F. (M)
Atkinson, Frederick V. (M*)
Auslander, Louis (M)
Aydelotte, Frank

NAME

Bennett, Emmett t., Jr. (M*)
Benson, Jack Leonard (M)
Beurling, Arne (M)
Bigelow, Julian H. (M)
Bitterman, Morton E. (M)
Boone, William W. (M)
Boone, Zada (Mrs. Letson) (M)
Bott, Raoul (M)
Bradford, George J. (1'1)
Bremermann, Hans J. (M)
Buchanan, Carol P. (Hrs. D.Gt)(M)
Burkill, Jehn C. (M)
BUSINESS OFFICE
Morgan, Minot C., Jr. (M)
Higbee, Catherine
Hullfish~ Lucille
Maxwell, Donna A.
Modzelewski, sabina
Petrozzini, Joan M.

CAFETERIA
Dashiell, Phelan (M)
Boone, Zada (Mrs. Letson) (M)
Bradford, George J. (M)
Ehlkes, Gertrude (Mrs. J.)

---.. Hamer, Magdaline (Hrs. Wrn.) (1'1)
stalcup, Beatrice (Mrs. F. M.) (M)

12 Quarry Street
116 Leigh Avenue
222A Harrison Street
Willow street
R. F. D. No.3
14 Dye, plainsboro, N.J.

1-4097
1-2331

1-0392-W
1-3955-M
PL. 3-2738

(M) Married- Wife or husband in Princeton
(M*) Married - Wife or husband not in Princeton
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NA1I1E DEPT, OFFIC§ HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Calsoyas, Chris D. (M) E.C.P. 32 7-F Goodman Road
candlin, David J, (M) Math. E205 9-E Goodman Road
Carroll,\! James Grounds 69 Clay street
Charney; Jule G~ (M) E.C.P. 10 Hontgomery Rd", Rocky Hill l-3590-R-l
Chen, Yu Why (M) Math~ EI02A 9-A Goodman Road 1-3297-J
Cherniss, Harold F. (M) H. S. DIO? 98 Battle Road 1-3363
Choquet, Gustave (M*) Math. 115 36 Mercer street 1...3375
Chover, Joshua (M) Math. 312 24 Bank street 1-5629-W
Conner, Pierre E., Jr t Math, C208 12 Madison Street 1-5830
Cooley, James W. E.C.P. 23 Burnt Hill Road, Hopewell

Skillman, N. J. 6-0388-J-l1
Crane, Sue (Mrs, Hewitt D.) (M) EI'C~P, 8 11 Greenview Avenue 1-5864
Cullen, Elaine R.. (Mrs. wm,C.) (M) H. S. B200 8 Center St., Hopewell, N.J. HO. ~034l-M

Danskin, John M9 , Jr. Math. 309 26 Bank street
Dashiell, Phelan (M) Caf. 12 Quarry street 1-4097
Dauncey, Dorothy (Mrs. W.) (M) H. S. BlOl South Olden Lane 1-2685-M
Dauncey, Wesley (H) Shop South Olden Lane 1-2685-N
Davies, Martin H. S. B204 16 Edgehill Street l-2090-J
Deny, Jacques (M~~) Hath. 115 42 Mercer street 1-0973
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

"

Oppenheimer, Robert (M) 108 97 Olden Lane 1-2895
Beacham, Barbara (Mrs. James) (M) 106 35 Cleremont Avenue, CHarter

N8IiT Brunswick, N. J. 9-8657
Hobson, Verna (Mrs. Wilder) (M) 107 94 valley Road l-4235-w

DUPLICATING MACHI~ffiS

Harris, John C~, Jr. (M) Fuld 144 John street 1-1133
DUring, Ingemar (M) H. S. 307 South Olden Lane
Dyson, Freeman J. (M) Math. EI07 14 Dickinson street 1-5069

Eells, James, Jr. (M) Math. C210 4-B Cook Road 1-3726-J
Ehlkes, Gertrude (Mrs, J. ) Caf. Fu1d Willow street 1-0392-W
Ehrenpreis, Leon Math. cl06 Hashington Rd. ,Princeton Junction
Eliezer, Christie J~ (H) Math. EI09 South Olden Lane
Estrin, Gerald (H) , E.C.P. 2 3-D Goo~~an Road 1-3013-R

Feldman, Gordon Math. D207 19 Bank Street 1-4228
Feldman, Jacob Math .. E10l 245 Nassau street 1-5392
Fell, Frank E. (M) E.C.P. 14 413 stuyvesant Ave.,Trenton EX. 2-4238
Foltiny, Stephen (H) H. S. 303 B-B Cook Road 1-2565
Ford, George W~ (M) Hath. EI05 7-E Goodman Road
Ford Ruth (Mrs.) Tea Room Box 528 1-5298
Four~s, Leonce (M) Math. 313 6-A Cook Road
Four~s, Yvonne· (M) 1·1ath. 313 6-A Cook Road
Frankl, Paul (M) H. S. 32 Wiggins Street 1-3360
Froelicher, Alfred V. (11) Hath. 117 Morunouth Junction Mon.Jct. 7-3032
Fulton, Thomas (M) Math .. E102 7-B GoomJan Road 1-1391-~-J'

GENERAL }UNAGER'S OFFICE
Morgan, Minot C., Jr. (M) 110 36 Mercer street 1-3375
Barnett, Ruth W. (Mrs.) 110 345 Nassau street 1-4865
Petrozzini, Joan M. 110 18 Snm1Tden Lane 1-1129...J

Gibbons, Hope D. Lib. 201 110 Nassau street 1-2365
Gilchrist, Bruce {M) E.C.P. 21 29 Henry Avenue 1-5033-W
Godel, Kurt (M) Math. 216 129 Linden Lane 1-0569
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NAME DEPT. OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Goldman, Hetty H. S. B201 2 Newlin Road 1-2431
Goldstine, Herman H. (M) E.C.P. 27 Cold Soil Road 1-1976-R-l
Gorman, Elizabeth S. (Mrs. J. )(M) Math. 113 128 Cedar Lane 1-2543-J
Grudelbach, Frances Math. hOI R.D.L~, Box 464A,

NeH" Brunswick, N.. J.

DIOO
D210

Fuld
CI07
4B

1-0282-M
PEnnington
7-0170-R-3
1-0411-J
1-5615-w
1-4316
1-42,35-w
1-2052
1-5692
1-0860-w
PL. 3-2703-J
1-1342

1-3955-M
1-1382-J

N.. J. Mon.Jct.7...4u1
1-0521
1-1133

R.F .D. "No. 3
4-B Mamve11 Lane
P.o. Box 382,Kingston,
122 Moore street
144 John street
69 Clay Street
10 Hamilton Avenue
stony Brook Farm, Mt. Rose,
Pennington, N. J.
359 Nassau street
6-D Cook Road
29 Wiggins street
94 Valley Road
12 Princeton Avenue
18 Vandeventer Street
1 Evelyn Place
211aple Ave .. , Plainsboro
One Franklin Terrace

Caf.
Math ..
E.C ..P..
Fuld
Mntnce .. /Dup ..Mchs ..
Grounds
H. S.
Math.

H.. 5.. EI06
Math, C208
Bus.Off. 104
·Dir .Off. 107
H. 5.. 302
Math. kl0h
Math. E205
Bus.Off. 103
E.. C.P. 14

Harner, Magdaline (Mrs. Wm .. ) (M)
Harish-ohandra (H)
Harmon, Leon D. (M)
Harris, John (M)
Harris, John C., Jr. (M)
Hart, Hennon
Hartz, Marion G. (Mrs. Walter)(M)
Held, Richard M. (M)

Hessman, Dorothy
Hewitt, Edwin un
Higbee, Catherine H.
Hobson, Verna (Mrs. Wilder) (M)
Horton, Elizabeth I.
Househam, Keith O. (M*)
Huang, Kerson
Hullfish, Lucille
Hunt, Joseph, Jr. (M)

James, roan M. Math. 118
Jeffrey, Edith (Mrs. Richard) ~M) Lib. 201
Jenkins, Elsa P. (Mrs .. Howard) (M) Dir.Emer. A204

Johnson, Mable (Mrs.) Fuld

Kalisch, Gerhard K. (M) Math. 118
Kane, Jane Louise Math. El03

Kantorowicz, Ernst H. S. D204·
Kaplan, Lewis D. (M) Math. 401
Keefe, William T., Jr. (M) E.C .. P. 4A

Kellner, John E.C .. P. 14
Kelly, Paul J. (M) Math. CIOO
Kennan, George F. (M) H. S .. EI06A
King, Willard (Mrs .. Edmund) (H) H. S. B200
Kirchner, Walther (M) H. S. D206
Kohler, Wolfgang (M) Math. D209
Kohn, Hans (M) H. S. DI09
Koyre, Alexandre (M) H. S. 102
Kreisel, Georg Math. 312
Kuranishi, Masatake Math. c205
Kuroda, Sigekatu (M*) Math. EIOO

Lacey, Winfield T. (M) E.C.P. 14

Lahey, Katherine M.(Mrs. W.H .. ) (M) Swtchbrd.
Lambe, Margaret (Mrs.E.B.D.) (M) E.C.P. 25
Leray, Jean (M*) Math. . 213

225 D King street
506 N.. Chester Road
SWarthmore, PalO
55 Clay Street

6-0 Cook Road
114 Huntington street
New Brunswick, N.. J ..
22 Alexander street
3-A Goodman Road
28 Viewpoint Lane,
Levittown, Pa.. .
R.D.3, c/o John Will
7-C Goodman Road
146 Hodge Road
Mt .. Rose, Hopewell
31 Bank Street
12 Ober Road
South Olden Lane
194-B Springdale Road
36 Mercer street
15 Edwards Place
15 Edwards Place

41 Phillips Avenue,
Lawrenceville, N.. J.
47 Murray Place
120 Prospect st., Apt. C1
94 Bayard Lane

1-5611-J

sw. 6-0405

KIlmer
5-6597
1-3250
1-4096-W
WIndson
5-4675

1-3013-J
1-1108
1-3563-R-l

1-4369
l-26tl5-w
1-4477 .
1-3375 \
1-0860-w
1-0860-W

'IWinoaks
6-0606
1-1509
1-1444-R
1-0714-w
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Levy, Maurice M. (M) Math.
LIffiARY
~achs, Judith E.
Agar, Nan (Mrs. \'1rn. Sl!)
Gibbons, Hope D.
Jeffrey, Edith (1.1rs. Richard) eN)
Snook, Paul

Lowe, E. A. (M) H. S.

OFFICE HOHE ADDRESS HOME PHONE

E202 6- B Cook Road 1-0245-w

202 44 vandeventer Avenue 1-1156-W
201 387 Nt. Lucas Road 1-5538..;W
201 110 Nassau street 1_2365
201 225 D King street 1-5611-J
201 313 ~Toline Hall, Prine. Univ.
A202 c/o Institute

24 156 Alexander street 1-0466-J

1-1833
1-2895

1-1391-M

CHelsea
3-1541
1-1679

1-2632
1-2655
1-1003-I'1
1-2251-R

1-1129-J
1-2093-M

PLainsboro 3-2740-R
1-1133
1-5066
1-0417
1-3249";W
1-0221-W
1...2452-M
1-5066

Princeton Junction
144 John street
181 Witherspoon street
31 Humbert Street
77 Grover Avenue
9 Nercer street
14 Hurra~r Place
181 Witherspoon street
24 Bank street
37 Willimn street 1-1016
99 Battle Road 1-1426
3-C Goodman Road 1-4096-J
Kingston Elount,Oxford,England
4 Chambers Terrace 1-4814
701 Stra\vberry st" Trenton EX, 4-7255
47 Rol1ingmeade ' 1-3797-W
36 Mercer street 1-3375
40 Battle Road 1-0757
200 E. 66 st., New York TEmpltn. 8-0776
30 Wiggins street 1-3683-W
9-D Goodman ROad 1-5711-W

196-B Springdale Road 1-4096-M
19 Bank street 1~4228

Brown Univ., Providence, R.I.
40 Bayard Lane 1-0636

I-A Goodman Road
97 Olden Lane

47 Perry st., Apt. 5c,
NevI York City
97 Battle Road
c/o Institute
33 vandeventer
11 Bank street
96 Leigh Avenue
24h John Street
154 Mercer Street
18 Snowden Lane
2L~5 Varsity Ave. ,Penns Neck
c/o Institute
204 Harrison Street
9-C Goodman Road

E.C.P.

DEPT.

E,C.P. Janitor
Transp.

G.) (H) Nath. D200
Math. 314
-Mntnce. Fuld
Hath. ,C106
Bus~Off , 103
H. S. ·BI02
Math. EI02
H. 5,
Math. E200
Bus.Off, 103
Math, C103
Gen.Mgr .. 110
Nath. 310
H. s. A203
Math. cI05
H. S. AI04

Math., c206
Hath. CI09
H.5./Math.
H. S. DIOI

Math. E206
Dir. 108

Math. E202

H. 5. B202
H. S. AI0l
Math. C201
Math. E102A
Janitor Fuld
GrOlmds
Math. E211
Gen.Ngr, 110
E.C.P. 22
Math.
E.C.P. 5
H. s. B203
H. s. BlOO
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NAI1E

alum, paul 00
Oppenheimer, Robert (M)

Maehly, Hans J. (M)
MAINTENANCE, FULD HALL

Anderson, Jeff (M)
Harris, John C., Jr. (M)
Mattison, Aaron

Manganella, Anthony (M)
Marcus, John W. (~)

Harkisohn, Marlene (Mrs.
Martin, Allan D.
Hattison, Aaron
Mautner, Friedrich I.
Maxwell; Donna A.
Heritt, Ben,jamin D. (M)
Hills 1 Robert (H)
Mitrany, David (M)
Mi;yazawa, Hironari
11odzelewski, Sabina
Montgomery, Deane (M)
Morgan, Minot C.; Jr. (11)
Morse, Marston (M)
Murray, Janet
Murray, Margaret
Hylonas, George E. (M)

Nakano, Shigeo (M)
Nakayama, Tadasi (M*)
Neugebauer, Otto 01-)
Neumann, Sigmund

Pais, Abraham

panofsky, Erwin (M)
papadimitriou, John (M*) .
Papakyriakopoulos, C. D.
Papy, Georges L. A. (M)
Perna, Antonio (M)
Perna, Dominiok (M)
Petersen, Aage (M)
Petrozzini, Joan M.

.~. Phillips, N. (M)
?laczek, George (M)
Pomerene, James H~ (M)
Pratt, Robert A. (M)
Privett, Helen K.



..
N.A11E DEPT.. , OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

l-2685-M
1-0024-M
l-1429-J
1-5629-J

1-1509
HI. 8-0478-R
1-0973

1-2473
1~0158-M

1-4388-W
1-2229-J
1-1934-J-II
1-0024-M
LYric 9-3994
1-0860-w
1~3013-M

1-5711-J
1-0793-R
1-5319-W
I-J.429-J

1-l156-W
1-2855
1-0860~

l-l382-W
l-3747-J
1-1382-M
l-1382-Iv1
1-0973
1-4017
1-4017
l-3013-W
1-3789-M
l-2451-R-ll

c/o Falzone, R.D• .3
100 Ba~rard Lane
437 Ewing street
I-B Goodman Road
P.O. Box 192, Kingston
Carson Road
~herry qill Road
123 Reed Ave., Trenton
15 Edt'1'ards Plaoe
3-B Goodman Road
3-E Goodman Road
49 Haple street
9-B Goodman Road
146 Hodge Road

44 vandeventer Avenue
86 Leigh Avenue
15 Edwards Place
4-A l1axwell Lane
54 Charlton street
7 MaXl'ITell Lane
7 Maxwell Lane
42 Mercer Street
16 Edwards pJa oe
16 Edwards Place
7-A Goodman Road
62 Colle ge Road
Washington Rd., Rocky Hill

South Olden Lane
Cherry Hill Road
146 Hodge Road
24 Bank street
8-A Cook Road
Laurel Rd., Kingston, N.J. 1-3971-W
P.O. Box 288 1-,3443
Echo Farm, stony Brook Rd. NEwhope
RFD 1, Newto-vm, Penna. 2544
Rtver Road, Trenton, Nt J. OWen 5-7096
357 Nassau street 1-2155-R
313 Joline Hall, Prine. Univ.
11 Bank street 1-2655
14 Dye, Plainsboro PL. 3-2738
105 Mercer Street l-2685-R
26 Bank street l-2852-W
26 Bank Street 1-2852-W
6 Springdale Road 1-3662
7-D Goodman Road 1-3279-R
15 Edwards Place 1-0860-W

47 11urray Place
York Road, Hightstown
42 MerGer Street

7
300

C202
36
Dl06
Shop
14
c204
C202
E206
Fuld
30
Shop

202
Fuld
E20l
c205
.7
C20,3
25
308
DI03
D205
C211
B20l
Bl03

DI04
C200
EI04

36

36
AlOO
201
E204

Bl04
cl04
cl04
301
ClIO
E200

EI05

E.,C.P.
H. S.
Grounds
Math.
E.C.P.
H. S.
Housing
E.C.P.
Math.
Math.
Math.
Janitor
E.C.P.
Mntnce.

Housing

H. S.
Math.
Math.
Transp.
E.C.P.

Math.

E.C.P.
H. S.
Lib.
Math.
Caf.
H. S.

(Mrs.R.)(M) Math.
Math.
H. S.
Math.
Math.

Rabinowitz, Irving N. (M)
Ramnoux, C16menoe
Ranallo, Agillo (M)
Reiner, Irving (M)
Robinson, Grace (Mrs. W. 5.) (M)
Robinson, Gwen G. (Mrs. J.A.) (M)
Rockafellow, Alioe (Mrs,)
Rockefellow, Lambert (M)
Roelcke, Walter O. P.
Roquette, Peter (M)
Rosenberg, Alex (M)
Rossi, Felix (M)
Roth, J. Paul (M)
Ruehle, Josef (M)

Sachs, Judith E. Lib.
sasso, Anthony (M) Janitor
Schafroth, Max R. (M*) Math.
Scott, William R. (M) Math.
Searle, L. T. E,C.P.
Selberg, Atle (M) Math.
Selberg, Hedwig (Mrs. Atle) (M) E.C.P.
Serre, Jean~Pierre (M*) Math.
~ev~enko, Ihor (M) H. S.
~ev~enko, Margaret B. (Mrs. I.)(M) H. S.
Shapiro, Arnold S. (M) Math,
Sherr, Rita (Mrs. Rudley) (M) H. S.
Shoe, Lucy T. H. S.
SHOP - Telephone 1-3820-J
Dauncey, Wesley (M)
Rockafellow, Alice
Ruehle, Josef (M)

Silverstein, Theodora (M)
Singer, Isadore M. (M)
Sion, Maurice
Slowen, Jessie A. (Mrs. WIn.) (M)
Small, Harold (M)

Smartt, Fred, Jr. (M)
Smithson, Evelyn Lord (Mrs.)
Snook, Paul
Speisman, Gerald
stalcup, Beatrioe (Mrs. F.M.) (M)
Stamires, George
Steinberg, Maria Alice
Steinberg, Robert (M)
stewart, Walter W.
straus, Ernst G. (M)
Suura, Hiroshi (M*)
SWITCHBOARD
Lahey, Katherine (Hrs. W.H.) (M)
Thomas, Mary (Hrs. Harold) (M)

symanzik, Kurt

- 9 -
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NAME DEPT. OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

---.

Tamagawa, Tsuneo Math. ClIO 18 Vandeventer street 1-5692
Tannaka, Tadao (M*) Math. EIOO 19 Bank street 1-4228
TEA ROOM
Ford, Ruth (Mrs.) Box .528 1-.5298
Ehlkes, Gertrude (Mrs. J. ) Willow street 1-0392-W
watlington, Ruth 200 }it. Lucas Road 1-0387-W

Tessein, Rudolph F. (M) Janitor Fuld 23 Fisher Avenue 1-0917
Teutsch, Werner B. Math. E203 2661 Main street,

Lalvrancevi11e, N. J.
HI. 8-0478-RThomas, Mary (Mrs. Harold) (M) swtchbd. York Road, Hightstown, N.J.

Thompson, Homer A. (M) H. S. AI03 Cherry Valley Road,
P.O. Box 1-60 1-4067-M

Tobocman, William (M) Math. D208 6-F Cook Road 1-1391-J
TRANSPORTATION

1-3443Slowen, Jessie A. (Mrs. WIn.) (M) P. O. Box 288
Marcus, John W. (M) 77 Grover Avenue 1...3249-W
Mattison, Aaron 181 Witherspoon street 1-5066

Tuckerman, Bryant (M) -E.C.P. 33 Hightstown Road, PLainsboro
Princeton Junction 3-411141

Turkevich, Ludmilla B. (Mrs. J.)(M) H.S. blO8 109 Rollin@Ueade 1-0874-J

Underwood, Caroline D. Math. 114 52 Narion Road, west 1-5287-R
Utiyama, Ryoyu (M) Math. D201 6-E Cook Road 1-0245-J
utz, Winfield R. (M) Math. 311 9-F Goodman Road 1-1700

Veblen, Oswald (M) Matq. 116 Herrontown Road 1-0958
Verde, Mario (M) Math. EI08 3-F Goodman Road 1-4096-R
Veronis, George (M) E.C.P. 31 Box 137, Rocky Hill, N. J. 1-2384-R-2
Viner, Jacob (M) H. 5. 182 Western Way 1-3695
von Neumann, John (M) Math. 112 c/o Institute

watlington, Ruth Tea Room 200 Mt. Lucas Road 1-0387-W
Weber, Joseph (M) Math. E203 53 \-lilton street 1-0774-R
Wedgwood, C. Veronica H. S. c/o Institute
Weitzmann, Kurt (M) H. S. c/o Institute
Weyl, Hermann (M) Math. c/o Institute
Wheeler, Dorothy (Mrs. J. C.) (M) E.C.P. 36 145 valley Road l ...4221-W
Whitney, Hassler (M) Math. C209 301 western Way 1-2898
Wichmann, Eyvind H. (M) Math. E204 31' Bank Street 1-3477
Williamson, John H. (M) Math. C200 9 Park Place l-0376-R
Willoughby, William R. (M) H. 5. 101 2-A Cook Road 1-1941-M
Wooden, Elizabeth C. E.C.P. 14 Rosedale Road, Rt. 11 1-1987-J-2
Woodward, Sir Llewellyn (M) H. s. 305 194-A Springdale Road I-f115-WWormald, Francis (M) H. S. A201 5-A Maxwell Lane 1- 82-R
Worthington, Albert (M) E.C.P. Janitor South Olden Lane

Yang, Chen Ning (M) Math. D202 Carter Road 1-3122-R
Yang, Chung-Tao Math. C211 Ten Mile Run, ReF.D., No. 1

zassenhaus, Hans (M*) Math. 0207 47 Wiggins Street 1-0063-J

- 10 ...
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STOOl
Princeton, New Jersey

STAFF AND NEMBERS LIST

Second Tem,
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Office of the Director

Robert Oppenheimer
Verna Hobson, Secretary to the Director
Barbara Beacham, Secretary

Library

Judith E. Sachs, Librarian

Office 521' ;!:;lte G~uera1 l-Ianager

Minot C. Morgan, Jr., General Manager
Ruth Barnett, Assistant
Joan Petrozzini, Secretary

DirectoEY of Services

Cafeteria
Financial ¥~tters

Fuld Hall Maintenance
Housing: Assignments

Housekeeping
Immigration Matters
¥Jail
Purchasing
Telephones
Transportation

Night Connections

Phelan Dashiell, Chef
- Minot C. Morgan, Jr.

Catherine Higbee
Jeff Anderson, SUpervisor
Ruth Barnett
.Al.ice Rockafellow (Tel. 1-3820-W)
Ruth Barnett
Jessie Slowen, Supervisor
Ruth Barnett
Katherine Lahey, Chief Operator
Jessie Slowen, Supervisor

Emergency Calls

Minot Morgan - 1-3375
Ruth Barnett - 1-4865
Wesley Dauncey - l-2685-M

1-4400 - Office of the Director
1-4401 - Office of the Director
1-4404 - Office of Professor Montgomery,

Mr. Morgan and Mrs. Barnett
1-0950 - Office of Miss Sachs and the

School of Historical Studies
1-1250 - Office of Professors Lowe,

Meritt and Thompson
1-1348 - Office of Professors Pais,

Veblen and Whitney
1-4408 - Office of Professors Chemiss,

Yang and the Physics Department
1-3002 - Electronic Computer Project:

Office of Drs. Bigelow, Charney
and the ECP Shop

1-5569 - Office of Dr. Goldstine

Fire (PD)

Hospital

Medical Group

Police:
Borough
Township

- 1-0040

- 1-1900

- 1-0725

- 1-0040
- 1-3105
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SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

Permanent Members

Andrew Alf8ldi (Professor)
Harold F. Cherniss (Professor)
Hetty Goldman (Professor Emeritus)
Ernst Kantorowicz (Professor)
George F. Kennan (Professor)
E. A. Lowe (Professor Emeritus)
Benjamin D. Meritt (Professor)

Emmett L. Bennett, Jr~

Paul A. Clement
Howard Comfort
Ingemar Dttring
L. D, Ettlinger
Paul Frankl
Jean Gottmann
N. G. L. Hammond
W. B. Henning
Walther Kirchner
Alexandre Koyre *

l;lembers

David Mitrany *
Erwin Panofsky (Professor)
Walter W~ Stewart (Professor Emeritus)
Homer A~'ThompsQn (Professor) *
Jacob Viner
Kurt \-1eitzmann
Sir Lletvellyn Woodward (Professor)

George Ei? ¥JYlonas
otto Neugebauer
Sigmund Neumann
John Papadimitriou
Cleme~ce Ramnoux
Ihor Sev~enko

Lucy T, Shoe
Theodore Silverstein
Ludmilla B, Turkevich
C. Veronica Wedgwood
William R. Willoughby

Ass:}stants

Stephen Foltiny (Andrew Alf8ldi)
George Stamires (Benjamin D. Meritt)

Staff

Research

Dorothy Dauncey (Benjamin D~ Meritt)
Willard King (EMvin PanofskY)
G\V'en G. Robinson (Harold F. Cherniss)
Margaret B. Sev~enko (Ernst Kantorowicz)
Pat Sherr (Hetty Goldman)
Evelyn Lord Smithson (Homer A. Thomps~m)

* * *
Office of Frank Aydelotte, Director Emeritus

Elsa Jenkins; Secretary

* Not in residence
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Secretarial

Marion G~ Hartz (School - Bldg. D.)
Dorothy Hessman (George F. Kennan)
Elizabeth I. Horton (School Secretar,y)
Janet }':urray (E. A. Lowe)
Judith Outerbridge (School - Bldg. B.)
Helen K. Privett (American School)



SCHOOL 01" MATHEMATICS

Permanent Members

James W. P~exander

Arne Beurling (Professor)
Julian H. Bigelow
Freeman J. D,yson (Professor)
Kurt G~del (Professor)
Herman H. Goldstine
Deane Montgomery (Professor)
}~rston Morse (Professor)

Robert Oppenheimer (Professor)
Abraham Pais (Professor)
Atle Selberg (Professor)
Oswald Veblen (Professor Emeritus)
John von Neumann (Professor) *
Hassler Whitney (Professor)
Chen Ning Yang (Professor)

Members

Richard D. Anderson
Richard L. Arnowitt
}:ichael F. Atiyah·
Louis Auslander
Morton E. Bitterman
:Niels Bohr *
William W. Boone
Raoul Batt
Hans J. Bremermann
David J. Candlin
Jule G. Charney
Joshua Chover
Pierre E. Conner, Jr.
John M. Danskin, Jr.
Jacques Deny
James Eells, Jr.
Leon Ehrenpreis
Christie J. Eliezer
Gordon Feldman
Jacob Feldman
Robert Finkelstein
George W. Ford
Thomas Fulton
Harish-Chandra

Richard M. Held
Alex Heller
Edwin Hewitt
Kerson Huang
Kiyosi, Ite
loan lv~. James
Gerhard K. Kalisch
Lewis D. Kaplan
Paul J. Kelly
Kunihiko Kodaira
Wolfgang K~hler

Georg Kreisel
Sigekatu Kuroda
Jean Leray *
Allan D. }Jartin
Friederich I. Mautner
Robert Mills
Hironari Miyazawa
Shigeo Nakano
Tadasi Nakayama
otto Neugebauer
Paul Olum
C. D. Papakyriakopoulos
Wolfgang Pauli
Irving Reiner

Assistants

Peter Roquette
.Alex Rosenberg
William Ro Scott
Jean-Pierre Serre
Arnold So Shapiro
Isadore Mo Singer
}1a.urice Sion
Gerald Speisman
lv~ria Ao Steinberg
Robert Steinberg
Ernst G. Straus
Hiroshi Suura
Tsuneo Tamagawa
Tadao Tannaka
Werner Eo Teutsch
William Tobocman
Ryoyu Dtiyama
Winfield Ro utz
Joseph Weber
George Wo Whaples
Eyvind H 0 Wichmann
John Ho Williamson
Chung-Tao Yang
Hans Zassenhaus

Alfred V. Froelicher (Oswald Veblen) Masatake Kuranishi (Deane Montgomery)
Walter O. P. Roelcke (Atle Selberg)

Secretarial Staff

Sue Crane (¥~thematics)

Elizabeth S. Gonnan (J. von Neumann)
Jane L. Kane (Physics - Bldg. E)

* Not in residence

---- -_.-.'---_.. ' ..._._---

Velma A. Mumper (Physics - Bldg o D)
Margaret Murray (Mathematics - Bldg. C)
Caroline D. Underwood (School Secretary)

Office of Lewis Kaplan,
Frances Grudelbach, Computer
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ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT

Project Cf'fice

John von Neumann, Director ... on leave or absence
Herman H. Goldstine, Acting Director
Elizabeth S. Gorman, Secretary

Members

Julian H. BigelmV' Jule G. Charney

~rchasing Off'ice

Herman H. Goldstine

James H. Pomerene, Purchasing Agent
Elizabeth C. Wooden, Purchasing Assistant

Engineering

James H. Pomerene, Chief Engineer

Engineers

Gerald Estrin
Leon D. Harmon
W1lliam T. Keef'e, Jr.

Staf'r Meteorologists

Bruce Gilchrist
Norman Phillips
George Veronis

Staff Mathe~~ticians

Chris D. Calsoyas
Herman H. Goldstine
J. Paul Roth
Bryant Tuckerman

!Ell. Operators

Dorothy Wheeler

Visiting. Engineers

Heinz. Billing

Neteoroloa

Jule G, Charney, Project Director

VisitingMeteorologi§t~

Arnt Eliassen

lvlathematics

Visiting ¥.athernaticians

Hans Maehly
L. T. Searle

Laboratory

Nachinist

Lambert Rockefellow

Maintenance

Machine Qperators

Harold Small
Fred Smartt, Jr.

Coders

James Cooley
Irving Rabinowitz

Coders

Sonja Bargmann
Marearet Lambe
Hedvig Selberg

Technicians

Frank Fell
Joseph Hunt, Jr.
John Kellner
Winrield Lacey

Anthony Manganella

... 4 ...
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THE INSTITUTE FOR AnVANCED STUDY
Princeton, New Jersey

DIRECTORY

Second Term
January 9, 1956 to April 6, 1956

N.A¥..E ~. OFFICE HOME ADDmS HQME PHONE

Agar, Nan (Mrs. wm. s.) Ub. 201 387 Mt. Lucas Road 1-S538-W
Alexander, James W. (M) Yath, 29 Cleveland Lane 1-0032
Alf6ldi, Andrew (M) H. S~ 304 c/o Institute
Anderson, Jeff (M) !'I.ntnce. Fuld Princeton Junction Plainsboro 3-2740-R
Anderson, Richard D. (M) Math, CIOO 2-B Cook Road 1-1941-J
Armonia, Aristide (M) Janitor Fuld 283 Witherspoon street 1-2565-R
Arnowitt, Richard L. r-1.ath, D208 26 Alexander street 1-2068-W
Atiyah, Michael F. (M) !':a.th. 0206 4-A Cook Road 1-3726-R
Auslander, Louis (M) Math, 311 5-B Goodman Road 1-3279-M
Aydelotte, Frank Dir.Emer. A200 88 Battle Road 1-0185

Bargmann, Sonja (y~s. V.) (M) E.C.P. 24 50 College Road 1-2436
Barnett, Ruth W. (Mrs,) Gen,lI.gr, 110 345 Nassau street 1-4865
Beacham, Barbara (Y..rs. James) (M) Dir,Ott, 106 35 Cleremont AvenUe, CHarter

New Brunswick, N, J, 9-8657

Bahler, Janice
Bennett, Emmett L., Jr. (M.)
Beurling, Arne (M)
Bigelow, Julian H. (M)
Billing, Heinz (M)
Bitterman, Morton E. (M)
Boone, W11liam W. (M)
Boone, Zada, (Y~s. Letson) (M)
Bott, Raoul (M)
Bradford, George J.
Br~)rnermann, Hans J. (M)
BUSINESS OFFICE
Morgan, Minot C., Jr. (M)
Higbee, Catherine
Hullfish, Lucille
Maxwell, Donna A.
Modzelewski, Sabina
Petrozzini, Joan M.

H. S.
Math.
E.C.P.
E.C.P.
Math.
Math.
Caf.
Math.
Caf.
l':ath.

112
315
C102
9
3
D211
403
Fuld
314
Ii'u1d
E101

110
104
103
103
103
110

28 Vandeventer Avenue 1-1632
26 Bank street
Carter Road, R.D.2 Hopewell 6-0577-J-J
Mercer Road 1-4394
c/o Institute
11 1/2 Ne"11in Road 1-0893
359 Nassau Street 1-5873-W
116 Leigh Avenue 1.2331
5-A Goodman Road 1-5619-J
503 1903 Hall, Prlncetorl Univ.
196-A Sprj.neda1e Road 1_L~:388-J

36 Mercer street 1-:3375
29 Wiggins Street 1-4316
2 Maple Ave., P1ainsboro,NJ PL. J-2703-J
37 W111iam street l-1C16
701 Strawberry St.,Trenton EX. 4-7255
18 Snowden Lane 1-1129-J

CAFETERIA
Dashiell, Phelan (M)
Boone, Zada (¥~S. Letson) (M)
Bradford, George J.
Ehlkes, Gertrude (Y..rs. J.)
Hamer, ¥~gda1ine (Mrs. wm.) (M)
Stalcup, Beatrice (Mrs, F. ~.) (M)

(M) Married - Wife or husband in Princeton
(M*) Married - Wife or husband not in Princeton
(M)* ¥~rried - Neither in Princeton - 5 -

12 Quarry Street 1-4970
116 Leigh Avenue 1-2331
503 1903 Hall, Princeton Univ.
Willow street 1-0392-W
R. F. D. No.3 1-3955-M
14 Dye, Plainsboro, N.J. PL. 3-2738



~ 12m• OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

.~Calsoyas, Chris D. (M) E.C.P. 32 7-F Goodman Road
~andlin, David J. (M) Math. E20.5 9-E Goodman Road 1-.56l.5-J
Carroll, James Grounds 69 Clay Street
Charney, Jule G. (M) E.C.P. 10 Montgomery Rd., Rooky Hill l-3.590-R-l
Cherniss, Harold F. (M) H. S. D107 98 Battle Road 1-3363
Chover, Joshua (M) Math. 312 24 Bank Street 1-.5629-W
Clement, Paul A. (M) H.. s .. B203 .5-A Maxwell lane
Comfort, Howard (M*) H. So 304 36 Mercer Street 1-3375
Cormer, Pierre E., Jr. Math. C208 12 Madison Street 1-.5830
Cooley, James W. E.C.P. 23 Burnt Hill Road, Hopewell

Skillman, N. J. 6-0388-J-ll
Crane, SUe (Mrs. Hewitt D.) (M) Math., C10l 11 Greenview Avenue 1-5864

Danskin, John Mo, Jr. Math. 309 26 Bank Street 1-3232
Dashiell, Phelan (M) Caf. 12 Quarry Street 1-4970
Dauncey, Dorothy (Mrs. W.) (M) H. S. B10l South Olden lane 1-2685-M
Dauncey, Wesley (M) Shop South Olden Lane l-268.5-M
Deny, Jacques (M*) Math. E201 42 Mercer Street 1-0973
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

Oppenheimer, Robert (M) l08 97 Olden lane 1-289.5
Beacham, Barbara (Mrs. James) (M) 106 3.5 Cleremont Avenue, CHarter

New Brunswick, N. J. 9-8657
Hobson, Verna (Mrs. Wilder) (M) 107 94 Valley Road l-423.5-W

DUPLICATING MACHINES
Harris, John C., Jr. (M) Fuld 144 John street 1-1133

Daring, Ingemar (M) H. S. 307 South Olden Lane
Dyson, Freeman J. (M) Math. El07 14 Dickinson Street 1-5069

Eells, James, Jr. (M) Math. C2l0 4-B Cook Road l-3726-J
Ehlkes, Gertrude (lJf..rs. J.) Caf. Fuld Willow Street 1-0392-W
Ehrenpreis, Leon Math. Cl06 Washington Rd.,Princeton Junction
Eliassen, Arnt (M) E.C.P. c/o Institute
Eliezer, Christie J. (M) Math. E109 South Olden Lane 1-3517
Estrin, Gerald (M) E.C.P. 2 3-D Goodman Road l-3013-R
Ettlinger, L. D. H. S. B204 16 Edgehill street 1-2090-J

Feldman, Gordon Math. D207 1 Evelyn Place 1-1269
Feldman, Jacob Math. EI0l 24.5 Nassau Street 1-5392
Fell, Frank E. (M) E.C.P. 14 413 stuyvesant Ave.,Trenton EX. 2-4238
Finkelstein, Robert Math. El08 36 Mercer Street 1-3375
Foltiny, stephen (M) H. s. 303 8-B Cook Road 1-2565
Ford, George W. (M) Math E105 7-E Goodman Road 1-3279-W
Ford, Ruth (Mrs.) Tea RoOlYl Box 528 1-.5298
Frankl, Paul (M) H. s. 32 Wiggins Street 1-3360
Froelicher, Alfred V. (M) Math. 117 Monmouth Junction Mon.Jet. 7-3032
Fulton, Thomas (M) Math 0 E102 7-B Goodman Road 1-1391-W

GENERAL MANAGER'S OFFICE
Morgan, Minot C., Jr. (M) 110 36 Mercer street 1-3375
Barnett, Ruth W. (Mrs.) 110 345 Nassau street 1-4865
Petrozzini, Joan M. 110 18 Snowden Lane 1..ll29-J

~Gibbons, Hope De Lib. 201 110 Nassau Street 1-2365
li1christ, Bruce (M) EoCoP. 21 29 Henry Avenue 1-5771
Gedel, Kurt (M) Math .. 216 129 Linden Lane 1-0.569
Goldman, Hetty Ho So B201 2 Newlin Road 1-2431
Goldstine, Herman H. (M) EoC.P. 27 Cold Soil Road 1-1976..R-i
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-Gonnan, Elizabeth S. (Mrs. J.)(M)
Jottmann, Jean
Grudelbach, Frances

~.

E.C.P.
H. S.
Math.

OFFICE

26
Dl09
401

HOME ADDRESS

128 Cedar Lane
194-B Springdale
R.D.4, Box 464A,
New Brunswick, N. J.

HQME PHONE

1-2543-J
1-5715-J

DIOO
D210

Fuld
A201
Cl07
l.ffi

l-0282-M
Rose, PEnnington

7-0170-R-3

Hamer, ~~gdaline (Mrs. wm.) (M)
Hammond, N. G. L. (M)
Barish-Chandra (M)
Harmon, Leon D. (M)
Harris, John (M)
Harris, John C., Jr. (M)
Hart, Hennon
Hartz, Marion G. (Mrs. Walter) (M)
Held, Richard M. (M)

Heller, Alex
Henning, W. B. (M)
Hessman, Dorotny
Hewitt, Edwin (M)
Higbee, Catherine H.
Hobson, Verna (Mrs. Wilder) (M)
Horton, Elizabeth I.
Huang, Kerson
Hullfish, Lucille
Hunt, Joseph, Jr. (M)

Caf.
H. S.
Math.
E.CoP.
Fuld
~~tnce./Dup.Mchs.
Grounds
Ho S.
Math.

Math. El04
H. S. 102
H. S. EI06
Math. C208
Bus.O.!f. 104
Dir.Off. 107
H. S. 302
Math. E205
Bus.Off. 103
E.C.P. 14

R.F.D. No.3
6-A Cook Road
4-B Maxwell Lane
P.O.Box 382, Kingston, N.J.
122 Moore street
144 John Street
69 Clay street
10 Hamilton Avenue
stony Brook Farm, Mt.
Pennington, N. J.
c/o Institute
6-B Cook Road
359 Nassau Street
6-D Cook Road
29 Wiggins street
94 Valley Road
12 Princeton Avenue
1 Evelyn Place
2 Maple Ave., Plainsboro
One Franklin Terrace

1-3955-M

1-1382_J
MonoJct.7-4111
1-0521
1-1133

1-0411-J
1-.561.5-W
1-4316
1-4235-W
1-2052
1-1269
PL. 3-2703-J
1-1342

Ita, Kiyosi (M*) El02A 2 Dickinson street

James, loan M. Math. 118
Jef.frey, Edith (Mrs. Richard) (M) Lib. 201
Jenkins, Elsa P. (Mrs. Howard) (M) Dir.Emer. AZ04

1_2130-J
1-3879

Paris V, France

1-0860-w
1-0860-v1

1-2839
1-5611-J
SWarthmore
6-0405

49 Park Place
225 D King street
506 N. Chester Road,
Swarthmore, Pa.
55 Clay street

6-c Cook Road 1-1391-R
114 Huntington street KIlmer
New Brunswick, N. J. 5-6597
22 Alexander street 1-3250
3-A Goodman Road 1-4096-w
28 Viewpoint Lane, WIndsor
LeVittown, Pa. 5-4675
c/o Petersen, Great Road at
Cherry Valley 1-1841-J
7-C Goodman Road 1-3013-J
146 Hodge Road 1-1108
Mt. Rose, Hopewell 1-3563-R-l
31 Bank street
41 Park Place
121 Broadmead
4 rue de Navarre,
c/o Institute
15 Edwards Place
1.5 Edwards Place

14

118
El03

D204
401
4A

312
C205
EIOO

C100
El06A
B200
D206
E10ZA
D209

H. S.
Math.
E.C.P.

Fuld

¥~th.

H. S.
H. S.
H. S.
Math.
Math.
H. S.
Math.
Math.
Math.

Kellner, John

Johnson, Mable (Mrs.)

Kalisch, Gerhard K. (M)
Kane, Jane Louise

Kantorowicz, Ernst
Kaplan, Lewis D. (M)
Keefe, William Tot Jr. (1-1)

Kelly, Paul J. (M)
Kennan, George F. (M)
King, Willard (¥Jrs. Edmund) (M)
Kirchner, Walther (M)
Kodaira, Kunihiko (M)
Kehler, Wolfgang (M)
Koyr~, Alexandre (M) *
Kreisel, Georg

~'({uranishi, Masatake
_~uroda, Sigekatu (M*)

Lacey, Winfield T. (M) 14 41 Phillips Avenue,
Lawrenceville, N. J.

TWinoaks
6-0606
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Lahey, Katherine M. (Mrs.W.H.) (M)
Lambe, Margaret (Mrs. E.B.D.) (M)
Leray, Jean (M).
LIBRARY
Sachs, Judith E.
Agar, Nan (Mrs. Wm. S.)
Gibbons, Hope D.
Jeffrey, Edith (Mrs. Richard) (M)
Snook, Paul

Lowe, E. A. (M)

Mae~, Hans J. (M)
MAINTENANCE, FULD HALL
Anderson, Jeff (M)
Harris, John C., Jr. (M)
Mattison, Aaron

lflangane1la, Anthony (M)
Marcus, John W. (M)
Martin, Allan D.
¥.<attison, Aaron
~~utner, Friederich I.
Maxwell, Donna A.
Meritt, Benjamin D. (M)
Mills, Robert (M)
Mitrany, David (M).
Miyazawa, Hironari
Modzelewski, sabina
Montgomery, Deane (M)
Morgan, Minot C., Jr. (M)
Morse, Marston (M)
Mumper, Velma A.
Murray, Janet
Murray, Margaret
MY1onas, George E. (M)

Nakano, Shigeo (M)
Nakayama, Tadasi (M.)
Neugebauer, Otto (M·)
Neumann, Sigmund

01um, Paul (M)
Oppenheimer, Robert (M)
Outerbridge, Judith

Pais, Abraham
Panofsky, Erwin (M)
Papad1mitriou, John (M.)
Papakyriakopou1os, C. D.
Pauli, Wolfgang (M)
Perna, Antonio (M)
Perna, Dominick (M)

~Petrozzini, Joan M.
Phillips, N. (M)
Pomerene, James H. (M)
Privett, Helen K.

DEPT. OFFIQE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Swtchbrd.. 47 Murray Place 1-1509
E.C.P. 25 120 Prospect St., Apt. C1 1-1444..R
Math. 213 Coll~ge de France, Paris, France

202. 44 Vandeventer Avenue 1-1156...w
201 387 Mt. Lucas Roact 1-5538-W
201 110 Nassau Street 1-2365
201 225 D King Street 1-5611-J
201 313 Jo1ine Hall, Princ. Univ.

H. S. A202 c/o Institute

E.C.P. 24 156 Alexander Street 1-0466-J

Princeton Junction PLainsboro 3..2740-.E
144 John Street 1-1133
181 W1therspoon Street 1-5606

E.C.P. Janitor 31 Humbert Street 1-0417
Transp. 77 Grover Avenue 1-3249-W
Math. 314 14 Murray Place 1-2452-M
Mntnce. Fuld 181 Witherspoon Street 1-5606
Math. c106 24 Bank Street
Bus.Off. 103 37 William street 1-1016
H. S. B102 99 Battle Road 1-1426
Math. EI02 3-C Goodman Road 1-4096-J
H.~. Kingston Blount, Oxford, England
Math. E200 4 Chambers Terrace 1-4814
Bus.Off. 103 701 Strawberry St.,Trenton EX. 4-7255
Math. C103 55 Ro11ingmead 1-4333
Gen.Mgr. 110 36 Mercer street 1-3375
Math. 310 40 Battle Road 1-0757
JI.;ath. D200 28 Vandeventer Avenue 1-1632
H. S. A203 200 E. 66th st., New York TEmpltn. 8-077~
Math. C105 30 Wiggins street 1-3683-W
H. s. Al04 9-D Goodman Road 1-5711..W

Math. c206 196-B Springdale Road 1-4096-M
Math. C109 19 Bank Street 1_4228
H.S./Math.D105 3-F Goodman Road
H. S. DlOl 40 Bayard Lane 1-0636

Math. E206 I-A Goodman Road 1-1833
Dir. 108 97 Olden Lane 1-2.895
H. S. B2.00 35 Edgehi11 street 1-3373

Math. E202 c/o Institute
H. S. B202 97 Battle Road 1-1679
H. s. Al01 9 Park Place 1-0376-R
Math. C201 33 Vandeventer Avenue 1-2632
Math. 115 6 Maxwell Lane 1-4442-W
Janitor Fuld 96 Leigh Avenue 1-1003-M
Grounds 244 John Street 1-2251-R
Gen.Mgr. 110 18 Snowden Lane 1-1129-J
E.C.P. 22 245 Varsity Ave.,Penns Neck 1-2093-M
E.C.P. 5 204 Harrison street 1-2429-W
H. S. B100 28 Vandeventer Avenue 1-1632
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OFFICE HOMLADDRESS HOME PHONE

44 Vandeventer Avenue
86 Leigh Avenue
4-A Maxwell Lane
54 Charlton Street
7 Maxw-ell Lane
7 Maxwell Lane
42 Mercer Street
16 Edwards Place
16 Edwards Place
7-A Goodman Road
62 College Road
Washington Rd., Rocky Hill

c/o Falzone, R. D. 3
100 Bayard Lane
437 Ewing Street
I-B Goodman Road
Garson Road
Cherr,y Hill Road
123 Reed Ave", Trenton
15 Edwards Place
3-B Goodman Road
3-E Goodman Road
49 Maple Street
9-B Goodman Road
146 Hodge Road

1-5073-W
1-2473
l-Ol58-M
1_4388-W
1-5875-\'1
1-0024_M
LYric 9-3994
1-0860-w
l-3013-M
1-5711-J
1-0793-R
1-5619-W
1-2082

1-1156-\'1
1-2855
1-1382-W
l-3747-J
1-1382-M
l-1382-M
1-0973
1-4017
1-4017
1-3013-W
l-3789-M
1-2451-R-ll

1-1509
HI. 8-0478-R

1-5692
1_4228

1~2685-M

1-0024-M
1~2082

1-j629-J
1-5645-1-1

N.J. 1-397l-W
1-3443
NEwhope
2544
OWen 5-7096
1-2l55-R

Univ.
1-2655
PL. 3-2738
1-2685-R
1-2852-W
1-2852-\'17
1-3532-J
1-3662
1-3279-R
1-0860-w

18 Vandeventer Avenue
19 Bank Street

47 Murray Place
York Road, Hightstown

South Olden Lane
Cherr,y Hill Road
146 Hodge Road
24 Bank Street
8-A Cook Road
Laurel Rd., Kingston,
P.O. Box 288
Echo Farm, stony Brook Rd.
RFD 1, Newtown, Pa.
River Road, Trenton, N.J.
357 Nassau Street
313 Joline Hall, Prine.
11 Bank Street
14 Dye, Plainsboro
105 Mercer Street
26 Bank Street
26 Bank street
5-B Maxwell Lane
6 Springdale Road
7-D Goodman Road
15 Edwards Place

7
300

CllO
EIOO

C202
Dl06
Shop
14
C204
C202
E206
Fuld
30
Shop

202
Fuld
C205
7
C203
45
308
Dl03
D205
C21l
B201
Bl03

36

36
AlOO
201
E204

DI04
C200
El04

BI04
Cl04
C104
112
301
ClIO
E200

Housing

E.C.P.
H. S.
Grounds
Math.
H. S.
Housing
E.C.P.
Math.
Math.
Math.
Janitor
E.C.P.
Mntnce.

E.C.P.
H. S.
Lib.
lJ',atho
Caf.
H. S.
Math.
¥.tath.

Lib.
Janitor
Math.
E.C.P.
Math.
E.C.P.
Math.
H. S.
H. S.
Math.
H.. S.
H. S.

H. S.
JV'~th.

Math.
Transp.
E.. C.P.

H. S.
Math.
Math.

Math.
Math.

Rabinowitz, Irving N. (M)
Ramnoux, Clemence
Ranallo, Agi110 (M)
Reiner, Irving (M)
Robinson, Gwen G. (~~s. J.A.) (M)
Rockafellow, Alice (Mrs.)
Rockefellow, Lambert (M)
Roelcke, Walter O. p.
Roquette, Peter (M)
Rosenberg, Alex (M)
Rossi, Felix (N:)
Roth, J. Paul (M)
Ruehle, Josef (M)

ramagawa, Tsuneo
Tannaka, Tadao (M*)

smartt, Fred, Jr. (M)
Smithson, Eve~ Lord (Mrs.)
Snook, Paul
Speisman, Gerald
Stalcup, Beatrice (Mrs. F.M.) (M)
Stamires, George
Steinberg, ¥~ria Alice (~~s.R.)(M)

Steinberg, Robert (M)
Stern, Beatrice (Mrs. Max)
Stewart, Walter W.
Straus, Ernst G. (M)
Suura, Hiroshi (M*)
SWITCHBOARD

Lahey, Katherine (Mrs. W.H.) (M)
Thomas, Mary (Mrs. Harold) (M)

Sachs, Judith E"
Sasso, Anthony (M)
Scott, William R" (M)
Searle, L. To
Selberg, Atle (M)
Selberg, Hedwig (Mrs" Atle) (M)
Serre, Jean-Pierre (M*)
~ev~enko, Ihor (M)
~ev~enko, ~~rgaret B. (Y~s. I.)(M)
Shapiro, Arnold S. (M)
Sherr, Pat (Mrs. Rubby) (M)
Shoe, Lucy T.
SHOP - Telephone l-3820-J
Dauncey, Wesley (M)
Rockafellow, Alice (Mrs.)
Ruehle, Josef (M)

Silverstein, Theodore (M)
Singer, Isadore M. (M)
Sion, Maurice
Slowen, Jessie A. (¥~s. WID.) (M)
Small, Harold (N)
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DEPr. OFFICE HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE

Turkevich, Ludmilla B. (Mrs. J.)(M) H.S.

Herrontown Road
Box 137, Rocky Hill, N.J.
182 Western Way
c/o Institute

TEA ROOM
Ford, Ruth (Mrs.)
Ehlkes, Gertrude (Mrs. J.)
Watlington, Ruth

Tessein, Rudolph F. (M)
Teutsch, Werner B.

Thomas, Mary (Mrs. Harold) (M)
Thompson, Homer A. (M)

Tobocman, William (M)
TRANSPORTATION

Slowen, Jessie A. (Mrs. wm.) (M)
¥~rcus, John W. (M)
:M.attison, Aaron

Tuckerman, Bryant (M)

Underwood, Caroline D.
Utiyama, Ryoyu (M)
Utz, Winfield R. (M)

Veblen, Oswald (M)
Veronis, George (M)
Viner, Jacob (M)
von Neumann, John (M)*

Janitor
Math.

Swtchbd.
H. S.

Math.

E.C.P.

Math.
¥J.ath ..
Math.

Math.
E.C.P.
H. S.
Math.

Fuld
E203

Al03

D208

33

DI08

114
D20l
311

n6
31

112

Box 528
Willow street
200 Mt. Lucas Road
2) Fisher Avenue
2661 Main Street,
Lawrenceville, N. J.
York Road, Hightstown,
Cherry Valley Road,
P. O. Box 1_60
6-F Cook Road

P. O. Box 288
77 Grover Avenue
181 Witherspoon street
Hightstown Road,
Princeton Junction
109 Rollingmead

52 Marion Road, West
6-E Cook Road
9-F Goodman Road

1-5298
1-0392-1-1
1-0387-W
1-0917

N.J. HI. 8-0478-R

1-4067-M
1-1391-J

1-3443
1-3249-w
1-5606
Plainsboro
3-4ll1-M
1-0874_J

l-5287-R
1-0245-J
1-1700

1-0958
1-3591-R-2
1-3695

Watlington, Ruth
Weber, Joseph (M)
~iedgwood, C. Veronica
Weitzmann, Kurt (M)
Whaples, George (M)
Wheeler, Dorothy (¥~s. J.C.) (M)
Whitney, Hassler (M)
Wichmann, Eyvind H. (1'1)
Williamson, John H. (M*)
Willoughby, William R. (M)
Wooden, Elizabeth C.
Woodward, Sir Llewellyn (M)
~vorthington, Albert (M)

Yang, Chen Ning (M)
Yang, Chung-Tao

Zassenhaus, Hans (M*)

Tea Room
Nathoo
H. S.
H. S.
Matho

E.C.P.
Math.
}".l8,th.
11ath.
H. S.
E.C.P.
H. S.
E.C.P.

Math.
Math.

Math.

E203
313

E211
36
C209
E204
C200
101
14
305
Janitor

D202
C2l1

C207

200 Mt. Lucas Road
53 Wilton Street
Nassau Tavern
30 Nassau street
c/o Institute
145 Valley Road
301 Western \oJay
31 Bank street
49 Park Place
2-A Cook Road
Rosedale Road, Rt. 11
194-A Springdale Road
South Olden Lane

Carter Road
Ten Mile Run, R.F.D. No.1

47 Wiggins Street

1-0387-W
1-0774-R
1-2040
1-1845

1-4221-W
1-2898
1-3477
1-2839
l-194l-M
1-1987-J-2
l-57l5-W

1-3122-R

1-0063-J
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